



Food contact declaration - FDA

Product

POLYWHITE P 8555 (115982)

This document is valid until the next relevant legislative, regulatory and /or compositional change.

USA

The components of this product are compliant with the following FDA regulations on food contact: 21 CFR §175.105, 21 CFR §175.300, 21 CFR §177.1520(c)1.1a, 21 CFR §177.2600, 21 CFR §178.2010, 21 CFR §178.3297, 21 CFR §182.8994

This product has a maximum usage level of 45% by weight

The following limitations apply:

- According to 176.170 Table 1: All food types
- According to 176.170 Table 2: All conditions of use

Company contact

US: ASI-Amer.Regulatory.Requests@lyondellbasell.com

LATAM: ASI-ProductSafety.Latam@lyondellbasell.com

EU: ASI-productsafety.emea@lyondellbasell.com

APAC: ProductSafety.APAC@lyondellbasell.com

Responsibility

Appropriate overall and specific migration tests on the final material or article will determine the regulatory suitability for contact with different food types and various end-use conditions, however, these are beyond the control of LyondellBasell and are a part of the responsibility of the user of this product.

Statement managed by LyondellBasell – Product Safety Department

This document is created electronically and is valid without signature.

Date: 04/11/2020

Original text: English

Information in this document is accurate to the best of our knowledge at the date of publication. The document is designed to provide users general information for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and does not constitute any warranty or quality specification, either express or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose. Users shall determine whether the product is suitable for their use and can be used safely and legally.

In addition to any prohibitions of use specifically noted in this document, LyondellBasell may further prohibit or restrict the sale of its products into certain applications. For further information, please contact a LyondellBasell representative or visit the LyondellBasell website at: <https://www.lyondellbasell.com/en/products-technology/product-safety-stewardship/>

The Trademark referenced within the product name is owned or used by the LyondellBasell family of companies.